Form 1065 e-file Program
Publication 1525 — Changes for Tax Year 1999
1. RECORD LAYOUTS:

1.1 Form 3800 - Delete Form 3800 record layout from the final record layouts. Partnerships do not
file Form 3800. The credit forms may be filed.

1.2 Form 3800 - Change Field #0230 of the Summary Record Layout as follows:

Identification - Reserved
Length -1
Field Description - 0

1.3 Form 3520 — Field #2795 — Change the Form Reference to - PT Il 21
1.4 Form 5713 - Field #0770 - Change the length to — 35
1.5 Form 8835, Field #0115 - Change the Form Reference to — 5

1.6 Change the Summary Record Layout to reflect the new Field Description for the
following field numbers:

1. New Field Description - Range: 0 -1 - for Fields #0070, 0080, 0090, 0120, 0190,
0200, 0210, 0220, 0290, 0300, 0330, 0340, 0350, 0360, 0370, 0380, 0390, 0400,
0410, 0440, 0450, 0460, 0470, 0550, 0560, 0570, 0580, 0590, 0640, 0670, 0730,
0740, 0750, 0760, 0770, 0780, 0890, 0900, 0930, 0950

2. New Field Description - 0000000 - for Fields #0100 and #0110

3. New Field Description - 0 - for Fields #0230 (Formerly Form 3800, Pagel),
0320, 0790, 0800, 0810, 0820, 0830, 0840, 0980, 0990

1.7 Form 1065, Field #0560 - Change the Field Description to - A/N or Blank

1.8 Form 8275 - Change the field length on the following fields to - 21: Fields #0060,
0130, 0200

1.9 Form 8275-R - Change the field length on the following fields to - 21: Fields #0060,
0130, 0200

1.10 Form 8609 - Change the Form Reference of the Record Layout as follows:

1. Change Field #0430 to #0345
Identification - Elect to Treat Building as Multiple Building Project
Form Reference - 8b
Length -1
Field Description - "Y" or "N"



1.11 Form 6765 - Change Form 6765 Record Layout as follows:
1. Change Field #0470 to Field #0472 and change to Form Reference to - 47
2. Add the following new Fields:

1. Field #0467
Identification - Enter the amount from line 41
Form Reference - 42
Length - 12
Field Description - N

2. Field #0468
Identification - Credit attributable to the first suspension period
(Multiply line 42 by suspension percentage)
Form Reference - 43
Length - 12
Field Description - N

3. Field #0469
Identification - Credit attributable to the second suspension period
(Multiply line 42 by suspension percentage)
Form Reference - 44
Length - 12
Field Description - N

4. Field #0470
Identification - Add lines 43 and 44
Form Reference - 45
Length - 12
Field Description - N

5. Field #0471
Identification - Subtract line 45 from line 42
Form Reference - 46
Length - 12
Field Description - N

6. Change the following Form References as follows: 43a to 48a,
43b to 48b, 43c to 48c, 43c to 48c, 43d to 48d, 43e to 48e, 43f to 48f,
439 to 48g, 43h to 48h, 43i to 48i, 43j to 48j, 43k to 48k, 43I to 48|,
44 10 49, 45 to 50, 46 to 51, 47 to 52, 48 to 53, 49 to 54, 50 to 55,
51 to 58



7. Add the following new Fields:

1. Field #0662
Identification - Total credit allowed for the current year
Form Reference - 56
Length - 12
Field Description - N

2. Field #0664
Identification - Suspended credit allowed for the current year
Form Reference - 57
Length - 12
Field Description - N

8. Change the Field Length and Identification as follows:

1. Field Length - Change Fields #0170 and #0420 from a 9 Length
character Field to 8

2. ldentification - Change Field #0590 to, Add Lines 48a through 48k
3. Identification - Change Field #0650 to, Greater of Line 52 or Line 53

4. Identification - Change Field #0600 to, Subtract Line 54 from Line
51

1.12 Form 8082 - Change Form 8082 Record Layout as follows:
1. Change the Form References as follows: 3b to 3c, 3c to 3d, 3d to 3e, 3e to 3f
2. Add the following new field:
Field #0052
Identification - Type of Pass -Through Entity
(Electing Large Partnership)
Form Reference - 3b
Length -1
Field Description - "X" or Blank
3. Delete Field #500 from Form 8082 Record Layout.
1.13 Form 5471 - Change Form 5471 Record Layout as follows:
1. Change Field #0510 Field Length to 6 characters

2. Change Field #0510 Field Description to N, Range: 111100 - 813000



1.14 Form 5713 - Change Form 5713 Record Layout as follows:
1. Change Field #0320 Field Length to 6 characters
1.15 Schedule F (Form 1040) - Change the Record Layout as follows:
1. Change Field #0450 Field Identification to - Form 1098 Explanation
2. Change Field #0460 Field Identification to - Form 1098 Name/Address
1.16 Form 3520 - Change the Record Layout as follows:
1. New Field Number - *3045
Identification - Attach Statement
Form Reference - Pt Il 24
Length - 6
Field Description - "STMbnn" or Blank
2. Change Field #3645 Identification to - Attach Statement (If Yes to Line 29)
3. Change Field #3665 Identification to - Attach Statement (If Yes to Line 30)
1.17 Form 4835 - Change the Record Layout as follows:
1. Change Field #0330 Field Identification to - Form 1098 Explanation
2. Change Field #0340 Field Identification to - Form 1098 Name/Address

1.18 Form 6198 - Change the Record Layout as follows:

1. Change Field #0060 Length to - 6, and the Field Description to -"STMbnn" or
Blank

2. Change Field #0070 Length to - 20, and the Field Description to - A/N or Blank

3. Remove the plus sign (+) from Field #0070

2. VALIDATION:

1.1 Reject Code 224 - Revise the validation criteria to read, "If the Preparer's Firm EIN
(Field #0600) on Form 1065, Page 1, is not numeric and not equal to blanks.

1.2 Reject Code 424 - Revise the validation criteria to reflect the valid range should be
MM=01 -12, DD=01-31, YYYY=1999



1.3 Reject Code 529 - Revise the validation criteria to include, "or Field #0950 must be
significant".

1.4 Reject Code 438: Add Field #0052 to the validation process of Form 8082.

1.5 Turn off the validation criteria for the following Reject Codes: 452, 464, 528, 536, 537, 551,
552, 553, 554, 555, 556, 557, 558, 559, 560, 561, 562, 563, 572, 579, 580, 581, 582, 601, 605,
610, 611, 612, 617, 618, 710, 711, 812, 813, 815, 824, 825, 837, 846, 894, 895, 896, 897, 898,
899

1.6 Reject Code 434: Add Field # 0345 to the validation process of Form 8609.

1.7 Reject Code 701: The following fields which may contain a Statement Reference must be
validated if it contains a Statement Reference. Some fields do not have a
corresponding statement field.

Form/Schedule Significant Entry

(Field Number)

Corresponding STM Ref
(Field Number)

Form 1065 0860 (if "Y") 0870

0990 (if "Y") 0995
Schedule A (Form 8847) 0140 0145
Schedule D (Form 1065) 0020, 0420
Schedule F (Form 1040) 0250 0260

0450 0430

0460 0440

0580

Schedule K-1 (Form 1065)

Schedule O (Form 5471)

0650, 0660, 0670

1000

0620, 1980, 2000

Form 982 0100 0085
Form 3468 0017 0015
0135 0130
Form 3520 1300, 1685, 2205,
2555, 3045
3645 3630
3665 3650
4035
5020 5000
Form 3520-A 0420 0405

0705, 0785



Form/Schedule Significant Entry Corresponding STM Ref
Field Number) (Field Number)
Form 4562 0115, 0705, 1105, 1325,

1735, 1765, 1965

Form 4684 0020, 0510
Form 4797 0345, 0680, 2195, 2475
Form 4835 0100 0090
0330 0310
0340 0320
Form 5713 0305 0310
1565 0760
2035 1630
2465 2060
2485 2470
2505 2490
4175 2730
Form 5884 0085 0080
Form 6198 0060 0040, 0050, 0080
Form 6252 0075 0070
Form 6781 0015, 0105
0145 0145
0405, 0575
Form 8283 0315, 0630, 0790, 1005,
1245
Form 8586 0025, 0105
0125 0120
Form 8594 0245, 0665, 0685
Form 8609 0455

Form 8621 0605



Form/Schedule Significant Entry Corresponding STM Ref
(Field Number) (Field Number)
Form 8697 0155
0195 0190
0285 0280
0375 0370
0515 0510
0535 0530
0615 0610
0635 0630
0715 0710
0735 0730
Form 8824 0025 0020
0035 0030
0305, 0345
0380 0385
0390 0395
Form 8825 0210, 0840,
1090
Form 8835 0035 0030
0055 0055
0085 0080
0115 0110

Form 8846 0065 0060



SECTION 5.03 FORM 1065, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - POS FI ELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
BYTE COUNT 4 1- 4 0792
START RECORD SENTI NEL 4 5 - 8 rEwkAn
0000 RECORD I D 6 9 - 14 " RETbbb"
0001 TYPE 6 15 - 20 "1065bb"
0002 PAGE NUMBER 5 21 - 25 "PQO1b"
0003 EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON 9 26 - 34 N
NUMBER ( PARTNERSHI P' S EI N) nnnnnnnnn
0004 FILLER 1 35 - 35 BLANK
0005 TAX PERI OD 6 36 - 41 YYYYMM
0006 FILLER 1 42 - 42 BLANK
0007 FORM 8453-P | NDI CATOR 2 43 - 44 N
"00" OR "O01"
0010 FI SCAL BEG NNI NG 8 45 - 52 FORMAT: YYYYMVDD
OR BLANK
0020 FI SCAL ENDI NG 8 53 - 60 FORVAT: YYYYMVDD
OR BLANK
0030 NAME CONTROL 4 61 - 64 AN
0040 NAME OF PARTNERSHI P LI NE 1 35 65 - 99 A/N
0050 NAME PARTNERSHI P LI NE 2 35 100 - 134 A/N
0060 ADDRESS 35 135 - 169 A/ N OR "NONE'
0070 dTY 22 170 - 191 AN
0080 STATE 2 192 - 193 AN
0090 ZI P CODE 12 194 - 205 N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb
OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
0100 PRI NClI PAL BUSI NESS A 15 206 - 220 A/N
0110 PRI NClI PAL PRODUCT B 15 221 - 235 A/N
0120 BUSI NESS CODE c 6 236 - 241 N
RANGE: 111100- 813000
0130 EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON D 9 242 - 250 N
NUMBER ( PARTNERSHI P'' S EI N)
0140 DATE BUSI NESS E 6 251 - 256 FORMAT: YYYYMM
STARTED
0150 TOTAL ASSETS F 12 257 - 268 N
0160 [N TIAL RETURN 1) 1 269 - 269 "X' OR BLANK
0170 FI NAL RETURN 3 2) 1 270 - 270 "X' OR BLANK
0180 CHANGE | N ADDRESS G 3) 1 271 - 271 "X' OR BLANK
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SECTION 5.03 FORM 1065, PAGE 1

NO.

0190

0200

0210

0220

0230

0240

0250

0260

0270

0280

0290

0300

@310

0320

0330

0340

@350

0360

0370

0400

0410

0420

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON

AVENDED RETURN

ACCOUNTI NG METHOD
CASH

ACCOUNTI NG METHOD
ACCURAL

ACCOUNTI NG METHOD
OTHER

ACCOUNTI NG METHOD
OTHER, SPECI FY

NUMBER OF SCHEDULES K-1

H(2)

H(3)

H(3)

15

NOTE: | F # OF SCHEDULES K-1 EXCEEDS 9999999

GROSS RECEI PTS OR SALES

LESS RETURNS AND
ALLOMANCES

LESS RETURNS AND
ALLOMNANCES BALANCE

COST OF GOODS SOLD
(SCHEDULE A, LINE 8)

GROSS PROFI T
(LINE 1c M NUS LI NE 2)

ORDI NARY | NCOVE ( LGSS)
FROM PARTNERSHI PS AND
ESTATES AND TRUSTS

ORDI NARY | NCOVE
(LOSS)

NET FARM PROFI T (LGSS)
(SCHEDULE F FORM 1040)

NET GAI N (LOSS)
( FORM 4797)

OTHER | NCOVE

OTHER | NCOVE
( ATTACH SCHEDULE)

TOTAL | NCOME (LCSS)
(COMBI NE LINES 3 - 7)

SALARI ES AND WAGES
(l ess enploynent credits)

GUARANTEED PAYMENTS
TO PARTNERS

REPAI RS AND NMAI NTENANCE

BAD DEBTS
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la

1b

1c

10

11

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

CHAR

272

273

274

275

276

291

PGS

272

273

274

275

290

297

FI ELD
DESCRI PTI ON

NO ENTRY

" X" OR BLANK

" X" OR BLANK

"X'" OR BLANK

AN

N
0000002 - 9999999

ENTER 9999999 I N FI ELD #240

298

310

322

334

346

358

370

376

388

400

412

418

430

442

454

466

309

321

333

345

357

369

375

387

399

411

417

429

441

453

465

477

N

N

" STMonn"
OR BLANK

N

N
" SThonn"
OR BLANK
N

N ***

N ***

Page 62



SECTION 5.03 FORM 1065, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGITH CHAR - POS  FIELD

NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON

0430 RENT 13 12 478 - 489 N ***

0440 TAXES AND LI CENSES 14 12 490 - 501 N ***

0450 | NTEREST 15 12 502 - 513 N ***

0460 DEPRECI ATI ON 16a 12 514 - 525 N

0470 DEPRECI ATI ON 16b 12 526 - 537 N
(SCHEDULE A AND ELSEWHERE)

0480 BALANCE OF 16¢ 12 538 - 549 N
DEPRECI ATI ON

0490 DEPLETI ON 17 12 550 - 561 N

0500 RETI REMENT PLANS 18 12 562 - 573 N

0510 EMPLOYEE BENEFI T PROGRAM 19 12 574 - 585 N

0520 OTHER DEDUCTI ONS 20 12 586 - 597 N

@530 OTHER DEDUCTI ONS 20 6 598 - 603 "STwvonn"
(ATTACH SCHEDULE) OR BLANK

0540 TOTAL DEDUCTI ONS 21 12 604 - 615 N

(ADD LINES 9c - 20)

0550 ORDI NARY | NCOVE 22 12 616 - 627 N
(LOSS) FROM TRADE
OR BUSI NESS ACTI VI TI ES
(LINE 8 M NUS LINE 21)

0560 PREPARER S NAME 35 628 - 662 A/N OR BLANK
0570 CHECK | F PREPARER 1 663 - 663 "X' OR BLANK
SELF- EMPLOYED
0580 PREPARER S TIN 9 664 - 672 AN OR BLANK
(PTIN OR SSN)
0590 FIRM S NAME OR PREPARER S 35 673 - 707 A/N
| F SELF- EMPLOYED
0600 PREPARER S FIRM S 9 708 - 716 N OR BLANK
EIN
0610 PREPARER S FIRM S 35 717 - 751 A/N
ADDRESS
0620 PREPARER S FIRM S 22 752 - 773 AN
aTyYy
0630 PREPARER S FI RVB 2 774 - 775 AN
STATE
0640 PREPARER S FIRM S 12 776 - 787 N OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
ZI P CODE OR nnnnnnnnnbbb OR
BLANK
0650 EXTENSI ON REQUESTED 1 788 - 788 "X' OR BLANK

(See Not e Bel ow)
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SECTION 5.03 FORM 1065, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGITH CHAR - POS  FIELD

NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
9998 RESERVED 3 789 - 791 BLANK

9999 RECORD TERM NUS CHARACTER 1 792 - 792 "#"

NOTE: FI ELD #650 ( EXTENSI ON REQUESTED | NDI CATOR) |'S NOT PART COF
THE RETURN AND DOES NOT APPEAR ON THE FORM AN "X" SHOULD
BE ENTERED WHENEVER AN EXTENSI ON OF TIME TO FI LE HAS BEEN
REQUESTED.
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SECTION 5.13 SCHEDULE F (FORM 1040), PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
BYTE COUNT 4 1- 4 0872
START RECORD SENTI NEL 4 5 - 8 tRxExM
0000 RECORD ID 6 9 - 14 " SCHbbF"
0001 SCHEDULE TYPE 6 15 - 20 "1040bb"
0002 PAGE NUMBER 5 21 - 25 "PQA1b"
0003 EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON 9 26 - 34 N
NUMBER ( PARTNERSHI P' S EI N) nnnnnnnnn
0004 FILLER 1 35 - 35 BLANK
0005 SCHEDULE OCCURRENCE NUMBER 7 36 - 42 N
0000001 - 9999999
0009 NAME of PROPRI ETOR 35 43 - 77 AN
0010 SOCI AL SECURI TY NUMBER 9 78 - 86 NO ENTRY
0020 PRI NCl PAL PRODUCT A 50 87 - 136 A/N
0030 PRI NCI PAL AGRI CULTURAL CODE B 6 137 - 142 AN
0040 ACCOUNTI NG METHOD c1 1 143 - 143 "X' OR BLANK
(CASH)
0050 ACCOUNTI NG METHCD Cc2 1 144 - 144 "X' OR BLANK
( ACCURAL)
0060 EMPLOYER | D NUVBER D 9 145 - 153 N
(PARTNERSHI P' S EIN)
0080 DI D YOU "NMATERI ALLY E 1 154 - 154 "Y' OR"N'
PARTI Cl PATE" I N TH S BUSI NESS
0110 SALES OF LI VESTOCK PT | 12 155 - 166 N
1
0120 COST OF LI VESTOCK PT | 12 167 - 178 N
2
0130 SUBTRACT LINE 2 FROM LINE 1 PT | 12 179 - 190 N
3
0140 SALES OF LI VESTOCK, PRODUCE, PT | 12 191 - 202 N
GRAI NS AND OTHER PRODUCTS 4
0150 TOTAL COOPERATI VE PT | 12 203 - 214 N
DI STRI BUTI ONS 5a
0160 TOTAL COOPERATI VE PT | 12 215 - 226 N
TAXABLE AMOUNT 5b
0170 AGRI CULTURAL PROGRAM PT | 12 227 - 238 N
PAYMENTS 6a
0180 AGRI CULTURAL PROGRAM PT | 12 239 - 250 N
TAXABLE AMOUNT 6b
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SECTION 5.13 SCHEDULE F (FORM 1040), PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - POS FI ELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
0190 CCC LOANS PT | 12 251 - 262 N
REPORTED UNDER ELECTI ON 7a
@200 CCC LOANS STATEMENT PT | 6 263 - 268 "STMonn"
7b OR BLANK
0210 CCC LOANS PT | 12 269 - 280 N
FORFEI TED 7b
0220 CCC LOANS PT | 12 281 - 292 N
TAXABLE AMOUNT 7c
0230 CROP | NSURANCE PROCEEDS PT | 12 293 - 304 N
8a
0240 CROP | NSURANCE PROCEEDS PT | 12 305 - 316 N
TAXABLE AMOUNT 8b
*0250 ELECTI ON TO DEFER PT | 6 317 - 322 "STMonn"
8c OR BLANK
0260 ELECTI ON TO DEFER PT | 1 323 - 323 "X' OR BLANK
8c
0270 AMOUNT DEFERRED PT | 12 324 - 335 N
8d
0280 CUSTOM HI RE PT | 12 336 - 347 N
9
0290 OTHER | NCOVE, | NCLUDI NG PT | 12 348 - 359 N
FEDERAL AND STATE GASCOLI NE 10
0300 ADD AMOUNTS I N COL 3-10 PT | 12 360 - 371 N
11
0320 CAR AND TRUCK EXPENSES PT 11 12 372 - 383 N
(ATTACH FORM 4562) 12
0330 CHEM CAL PT 11 12 384 - 395 N
13
0340 CONSERVATI ON EXPENSES PT 11 12 396 - 407 NO ENTRY
14
0350 CUSTOM HI RE PT 11 12 408 - 419 N
15
0360 DEPRECI ATI ON AND SEC 179 PT 11 12 420 - 431 N
EXPENSE DEDUCTI ON 16
0370 EMPLOYEE BENEFI T PROGRAMS PT 11 12 432 - 443 N
17
0380 FEED PURCHASED PT 11 12 444 - 455 N
18
0390 FERTI LI ZERS AND LI ME PT 11 12 456 - 467 N
19
0400 FREI GHT AND TRUCKI NG PT 11 12 468 - 479 N
20
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SECTION 5.13 SCHEDULE F (FORM 1040), PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - POS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
0410 GASCLINE, FUEL AND O L PT 11 12 480 - 491 N
21
0420 | NSURANCE PT 11 12 492 - 503 N
22
0430 MORTGAGE PT I1 12 504 - 515 N
23a
0440 OTHER PT I1 12 516 - 527 N
23b
*0450 FORM 1098 EXPLANATI ON PT 11 6 528 - 533 "STMonn"
OR BLANK
*0460 FORM 1098 NANME/ ADDRESS PT I1 6 534 - 539 "STMonn"
OR BLANK
0470 LABOR HI RED PT I1 12 540 - 551 N
24
0480 PENSI ON AND PROFI T- PT 11 12 552 - 563 N
SHARI NG PLANS 25
0490 RENT OR LEASE PT 11 12 564 - 575 N
VEH CLES, MACHI NERY AND EQUIP 26a
0500 OTHER PT I1 12 576 - 587 N
(LAND, ANI MALS, ETC) 26b
0510 REPAI RS AND IVAI NTENANCE PT I1 12 588 - 599 N
27
0520 SEEDS AND PLANTS PURCHASED PT 11 12 600 - 611 N
28
0530 STORAGE AND WAREHOUSI NG PT 11 12 612 - 623 N
29
0540 SUPPLI ES PURCHASED PT Il 12 624 - 635 N
30
0550 TAXES PT 11 12 636 - 647 N
31
0560 UTILITIES PT 11 12 648 - 659 N
32
0570 VETERI NARY FEES AND MEDI CI NE PT Il 12 660 - 671 N
33
*0580 OTHER EXPENSES PT Il 6 672 - 677 "SThMonn"
34 OR BLANK

NOTE: | F MORE THAN SI X (6) EXPLANATI ONS FOR PART || ARE NECESSARY
OR THE SPACE ALLOWED | S I NSUFFI Cl ENT USE FI ELD *0580 AS A
STATEMENT (STM REFERENCE. THE STM RECORDS MJUST BEG N W TH
THE FI RST EXPLANATI ON.

+0590 OTHER EXPENSES PT I1 15 678 - 692 A/N
( SPECI FY) 34a
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SECTION 5.13 SCHEDULE F (FORM 1040), PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - PGS FI ELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
+0600 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 12 693 - 704 N
34a
+0610 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 15 705 - 719 A/N
( SPECI FY) 34b
+0620 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 12 720 - 731 N
34b
+0630 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 15 732 - 746 AN
( SPECI FY) 34c
+0640 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 12 747 - 758 N
34c
+0650 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 15 759 - 773 A/N
( SPECI FY) 34d
+0660 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 12 774 - 785 N
34d
+0670 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 15 786 - 800 A/N
( SPECI FY) 34e
+0680 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 12 801 - 812 N
34e
+0690 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 15 813 - 827 A/N
( SPECI FY) 34f
+0700 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 12 828 - 839 N
34f
0710 ADD TOTAL EXPENSES LI NES PT I 12 840 - 851 N
12 - 34f 35
0720 PAL | NDI CATOR 36 3 852 - 854 "PAL" OR BLANK
0730 NET FARM PROFI T OR (LGSS) PT I 12 855 - 866 N
36
0740 ALL IS INVESTMENT | S AT PT I 1 867 - 867 "X' OR BLANK
Rl SK 37a
0750 SOME | NVESTMENT |'S NOT PT I 1 868 - 868 "X' OR BLANK
AT RI SK 37b
9998 RESERVED 3 869 - 871 BLANK
9999 RECORD TERM NUS CHARACTER 1 872 - 872 "#"

Publication 1525 (March 21, 2000) Page 102



SECTION 5. 29 FORM 3520, PAGE 4

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
BYTE COUNT 4 1- 4 0976
START RECORD SENTI NEL 4 5 - 8 tRxExM
2351 RECORD | DENTI FI CATI ON 6 9 - 14 " FRMobb"
2352 FORM NUMBER 6 15 - 20 "3520bb"
2353 PAGE NUMBER 5 21 - 25 "PQ04b"
2354 EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON NUMBER 9 26 - 34 N
(PARTNERSHI P' S EI'N) nnnnnnnnn
2355 FILLER 1 35 - 35 BLANK
2356 FORM OCCURRENCE NUMBER 7 36 - 42 N
0000001
2360 HOLD AN OUTSTANDI NG OBLI GATI ON PT | 1 43 - 43 "X' OR BLANK
OF A RELATED FOREI GN TRUST 19
(YES BOX)
2370 HOLD AN OUTSTANDI NG OBLI GATI ON PT | 1 44 - 44 " X' OR BLANK
OF A RELATED FOREI GN TRUST 19
(NO BOX)
2380 DATE OF ORI G NAL OBLI GATI ON PT | 8 45 - 52 FORMAT: YYYYMVDD
19(a) OR BLANK
2390 TAX YEAR QUALI FI ED OBLI GATION PT | 8 53 - 60 FORMAT: YYYYMVDD
FI RST REPORTED 19(b) OR BLANK
2400 AMOUNT OF PRI NCI PAL PAYMENTS  PT | 12 61 - 72 N OR BLANK
MADE DURI NG THE TAX YEAR 19(c)
2410 AMOUNT OF | NTEREST PAYMENTS PT | 12 73 - 84 N OR BLANK
MADE DURI NG THE TAX YEAR 19(d)
2420 OBLI GATION MEET CRITERIA FOR A PT | 1 85 - 85 "X' OR BLANK
QUALI FI ED OBLI GATI ON 19(e)
( YES BOX)
2430 OBLI GATI ON MEET CRITERIA FOR A PT | 1 86 - 86 "X' OR BLANK
QUALI FI ED OBLI GATI ON 19(e)
(NO BOX)
2440 DATE OF ORI G NAL OBLI GATI ON PT | 8 87 - 94 FORMAT: YYYYMVDD
19(a) OR BLANK
2450 TAX YEAR QUALI FI ED OBLI GATION PT | 8 95 - 102 FORMAT: YYYYMVDD
FI RST REPORTED 19(b) OR BLANK
2460 AMOUNT OF PRI NCI PAL PAYMENTS PT | 12 103 - 114 N OR BLANK
MADE DURI NG THE TAX YEAR 19(c)
2470 AMOUNT OF | NTEREST PAYMENTS PT | 12 115 - 126 N OR BLANK
MADE DURI NG THE TAX YEAR 19(d)
2480 OBLI GATI ON MEET CRITERIA FOR A PT | 1 127 - 127 "X' OR BLANK
QUALI FI ED OBLI GATI ON 19(e)
( YES BOX)
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SECTION 5. 29

FORM 3520, PAGE 4

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON

OBLI GATION MEET CRITERIA FOR A

DATE OF ORI G NAL OBLI GATI ON

TAX YEAR QUALI FI ED OBLI GATI ON

AMOUNT OF PRI NCl PAL PAYMENTS

AMOUNT OF | NTEREST PAYMENTS

OBLI GATION MEET CRITERIA FOR A

OBLI GATION MEET CRITERIA FOR A

NAME OF OTHER FOREI GN TRUST

| DENTI FI CATI ON NUMBER (| F ANY)

NAME OF OTHER FOREI GN TRUST

NO.
2490
QUALI FI ED OBLI GATI ON
(NO BOX)
2500
2510
FI RST REPORTED
2520
MADE DURI NG THE TAX YEAR
2530
MADE DURI NG THE TAX YEAR
2540
QUALI FI ED OBLI GATI ON
(YES BOX)
2550
QUALI FI ED OBLI GATI ON
(NO BOX)
*2555 ATTACH STATEMENT
2560
OMERS (I F ANY)
2570 ADDRESS
2580 CI TY
2590 STATE
2600 ZI P CODE
2610 COUNTRY OF RESI DENCE
2620
2630 RELEVANT CODE SECTI ON
2640
OMERS (1 F ANY)
2650 ADDRESS
2660 CI TY
2670 STATE

Publ i cati on 1525

(March 21, 2000)

FORM LENGTH CHAR
REF.

PT | 1 128
19(e)
PT | 8 129
19(a)
PT | 8 137
19(b)
PT | 12 145
19(c)
PT | 12 157
19(d)
PT | 1 169
19(e)
PT | 1 170
19(e)
PT | 6 171
PT Il 35 177
20(a)
PT Il 35 212
20( b)
PT Il 22 247
20( b)
PT Il 2 269
20( b)
PT Il 12 271
20( b)
PT Il 35 283
20(c)
PT Il 9 318
20( d)
PT Il 6 327
20(e)
PT Il 35 333
20(a)
PT Il 35 368
20( b)
PT Il 22 403
20( b)
PT Il 2 425
20(b)

PGS

128

136

144

156

168

169

170

176

211

246

268

270

282

317

326

332

367

402

424

426

FI ELD
DESCRI PTI ON

" X" OR BLANK

FORVAT:  YYYYMVDD
OR BLANK

FORVAT:  YYYYMVDD
OR BLANK

N OR BLANK

N OR BLANK

" X" OR BLANK

" X" OR BLANK

"STMonn" OR BLANK

AN

A'N

A/'N OR BLANK

AN OR BLANK

N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb

OR nnnnnnnnnbbb

OR BLANK

AN OR BLANK

N OR BLANK

AN OR BLANK

AN

A'N

AN OR BLANK

AN OR BLANK
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SECTION 5. 29 FORM 3520, PAGE 4

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - POS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
2680 ZI P CODE PT Il 12 427 - 438 N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb
20( b) OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
OR BLANK
2690 COUNTRY OF RESI DENCE PT Il 35 439 - 473 A N OR BLANK
20(c)
2700 | DENTI FI CATI ON NUMBER (I F ANY) PT I 9 474 - 482 N OR BLANK
20( d)
2710 RELEVANT CCDE SECTI ON PT Il 6 483 - 488 A/N OR BLANK
20(e)
2720 NAME OF OTHER FOREI GN TRUST PT Il 35 489 - 523 A/N
OMERS (I F ANY) 20(a)
2730 ADDRESS PT Il 35 524 - 558 AN
20( b)
2740 QATY PT Il 22 559 - 580 A/N OR BLANK
20(b)
2750 STATE PT Il 2 581 - 582 AN OR BLANK
20( b)
2760 ZI P CODE PT Il 12 583 - 594 N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb
20( b) OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
OR BLANK
2770 COUNTRY OF RESI DENCE PT Il 35 595 - 629 A/N OR BLANK
20(c)
2780 | DENTI FI CATI ON NUMBER (I F ANY) PT I 9 630 - 638 N OR BLANK
20( d)
2790 RELEVANT CCDE SECTI ON PT Il 6 639 - 644 A/ N OR BLANK
20(e)
2795 OTHER COUNTRY NAME PT Il 35 645 - 679 A/N
21
2800 COUNTRY CODE OF COUNTRY WHERE PT || 2 680 - 681 AN
FOREI GN TRUST WAS CREATED 21(a)
2810 COUNTRY CODE OF COUNTRY WHCSE PT I 2 682 - 683 AN
LAWS GOVERN THE FOREI GN TRUST 21(b)
2820 DATE FOREI GN TRUST WAS CREATED PT || 8 684 - 691 FORVAT: YYYYMVDD
21(c)
+2830 COPY OF FORM 3520- A PREPARED  PT 11 1 692 - 692 "X' OR BLANK
BY THE FORElI GN TRUST 22
(YES BOX)
2840 COPY OF FORM 3520-A PREPARED  PT || 1 693 - 693 "X' OR BLANK
BY THE FORElI GN TRUST 22
(NO BOX)
2850 GROSS VALUE OF FOREIGN TRUST  PT I 12 694 - 705 N
YOU ARE TREATED AS OMNI NG 23
2860 DATE OF DI STRI BUTI ON PT Il 8 706 - 713 FORVAT: YYYYMVDD
24(a)
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SECTION 5. 29

FORM 3520, PAGE 4

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON

NO.

2870

2880

2890

2900

2910

COLUMN (e)

2920

2930

2940

2950

2960

2970

COLUMN (e)

2980

2990

3000

3010

3020

3030

COLUWN (e)

3040 TOTALS -
*3045

9999

Publ i cati on 1525

DESCRI PTI ON OF PROPERTY REC D

FMW/ OF PROPERTY RECEI VED

DESCRI PTI ON OF PROPERTY

FW COF PROPERTY TRANSFERRED

EXCESS OF COLUMN (c) OVER

DATE OF DI STRI BUTI ON

DESCRI PTI ON OF PROPERTY REC D

FMW/ OF PROPERTY RECEI VED

DESCRI PTI ON OF PROPERTY

FW OF PROPERTY TRANSFERRED

EXCESS OF COLUMN (c) OVER

DATE OF DI STRI BUTI ON

DESCRI PTI ON OF PROPERTY REC D

FW COF PROPERTY RECEI VED

DESCRI PTI ON OF PROPERTY

FMW/ OF PROPERTY TRANSFERRED

EXCESS OF COLUMN (c) OVER

COLUWN (f)

ATTACH STATEMENT

RECORD TERM NUS CHARACTER

(March 21, 2000)

FORM LENGTH CHAR
REF.

PT I 20 714
24(b)
PT I 12 734
24(c)
PT I 20 746
24(d)
PT I 12 766
24(e)
PT I 12 778
24(f)
PT I 8 790
24(a)
PT LI 20 798
24(b)
PT 111 12 818
24(c)
PT III 20 830
24(d)
PT LI 12 850
24(e)
PT LI 12 862
24(f)
PT 111 8 874
24(a)
PT 111 20 882
24(b)
PT LI 12 902
24(c)
PT 111 20 914
24(d)
PT 111 12 934
24(e)
PT LI 12 946
24(f)
PT LI 12 958
24
PT 111 6 970
24

1 976

PGS

733

745

765

77

789

797

817

829

849

861

873

881

901

913

933

945

957

969

975

976

FI ELD
DESCRI PTI ON

AN OR BLANK

FORMVAT:  YYYYMVDD

AN OR BLANK

FORVAT:  YYYYMVDD

AN OR BLANK

"STMonn" OR BLANK

" g

Page 162



SECTION 5. 42 FORM 4835, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - POS FI ELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
BYTE COUNT 4 1- 4 0768
START RECORD SENTI NEL 4 5 - 8 MrEExn
0000 RECORD I D 6 9 - 14 " FRMobb"
0001 FORM NUMBER 6 15 - 20 "4835bb"
0002 PAGE NUMBER 5 21 - 25 "PQ@I1b"
0003 EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON 9 26 - 34 N
NUMBER nnnnnnnnn
0004 FILLER 1 35 - 35 BLANK
0005 FORM OCCURRENCE NUMBER 7 36 - 42 N
0000001 - 9999999
0010 SOCI AL SECURI TY NUMBER 9 43 - 51 NO ENTRY
0020 EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON NUMBER 9 52 - 60 N
0030 DI D YOU ACTI VELY PARTI Cl PATE A 1 61 - 61 "Y' OR"N'
IN THE OPERATI ON OF THI S FARM
0040 | NCOVE FROM PRODUCTI ON OF PART | 12 62 - 73 N
LI VESTOCK, PRODUCE, GRAI NS, 1
AND OTHER CROPS
0050 TOTAL COOPERATI VE PART | 12 74 - 85 N
DI STRI BUTI ONS 2a
0060 TOTAL COOPERATI VE PART | 12 86 - 97 N
DI STRI BUTI ONS ( TAXABLE AMOUNT) 2b
0070 AGRI CULTURAL PROGRAM PAYMENTS PART | 12 98 - 109 N
3a
0080 AGRI CULTURAL PROGRAM PAYMENTS PART | 12 110 - 121 N
TAXABLE AMOUNT 3b
0090 CCC LOANS REPORTED UNDER PART | 12 122 - 133 N
ELECTI ON 4a
*0100 CCC LOANS STATEMENT PART | 6 134 - 139 "STMonn" OR BLANK
4a
0110 CCC LOANS PART | 12 140 - 151 N
FORFEI TED OR CERTI FI ED 4b
0120 CCC LOANS PART | 12 152 - 163 N
TAXABLE AMOUNT 4c
0130 CROP | NSURANCE PROCEEDS PART | 12 164 - 175 N
5a
0140 CROP | NSURANCE PROCEEDS PART | 12 176 - 187 N
( TAXABLE AMOUNT) 5b
0160 | F ELECTI ON TO DEFER PART | 1 188 - 188 "X' OR BLANK
I'S ATTACHED 5¢
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SECTION 5. 42

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON

NO.

*0165

0170

0180

0190

0200

0210

0220

0230

0240

0250

0260

0270

0280

0290

0300

0310

0320

*0330

*0340

0350

0360

CROP | NSURANCE PROCEEDS
STATEMENT

ELECTI ON TO DEFER AMOUNT
OTHER | NCOVE

GROSS FARM RENTS

ADD RI GHT COLUWN LI NES 1-6

CAR AND TRUCK EXPENSES

( FORM 4562)

CHEM CAL

CONSERVATI ON EXPENSES

CUSTOM HI RE

DEPRECI ATI ON AND SEC 179

EXPENSE DEDUCTI ON

EMPLOYEE BENEFI T PROGRAMS

FEED PURCHASED

FERTI LI ZERS AND LI ME

FREI GHT AND TRUCKI NG

GASCLINE, FUEL AND O L

I NSURANCE

MORTGAGE

OTHER

FORM 1098 EXPLANATI ON

FORM 1098 NAME/ ADDRESS

LABOR H RED

PENSI ON  AND PROFI T-
SHARI NG PLANS

Publication 1525 (March 21, 2000)

FORM 4835, PAGE 1

FORM LENGTH CHAR

REF.

PT Il
10

PT Il
11

PT I
12

PT I
PT 11
14

PT Il
15

PT 11
16

PT 11
19b

PT I
19a

PT Il
19b

PT I
20

PT I
21

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

189

195

207

219

231

243

255

267

279

291

303

315

327

339

351

363

375

387

393

399

411

PCS

194

206

218

230

242

254

266

278

290

302

314

326

338

350

362

374

386

392

398

410

422

FI ELD
DESCRI PTI ON

"STMonn" OR BLANK |

NO ENTRY

" SThonn"
OR BLANK

" STMbNN" |
OR BLANK

N

Page 220



SECTION 5. 42 FORM 4835, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGIH CHAR - PCS  FIELD

NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON

0370 RENT OR LEASE PT Il 12 423 - 434 N

VEHI CLES, MACHI NERY AND EQUIP 22a
0380 OTHER PT Il 12 435 - 446 N
(LAND, ANI MALS, ETOQ) 22b

0390 REPAIRS AND MAI NTENANCE PT Il 12 447 - 458 N
23

0400 SEEDS AND PLANTS PURCHASED PT Il 12 459 - 470 N
24

0410 STORAGE AND WAREHOUSI NG PT Il 12 471 - 482 N
25

0420 SUPPLI ES PURCHASED PT Il 12 483 - 494 N
26

0430 TAXES PT Il 12 495 - 506 N
27

0440 UTILITIES PT Il 12 507 - 518 N
28

0450 VETERI NARY FEES AND MEDICINE  PT || 12 519 - 530 N
29

*0460 OTHER EXPENSES PT Il 6 531 - 536 "STwMnn"
30 OR BLANK

NOTE: | F MORE THAN SI X (6) EXPLANATI ONS FOR PART || ARE NECESSARY
OR THE SPACE ALLOVED | S I NSUFFI Cl ENT USE FI ELD *0460 AS A
STATEMENT (STM REFERENCE. THE STM RECORDS MJUST BEG N W TH
THE FI RST EXPLANATI ON.

0470 OTHER EXPENSES PT 11 15 537 - 551 A/N
( SPECI FY) 30a
0480 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 12 552 - 563 N
30a
0490 OTHER EXPENSES PT 11 15 564 - 578 A/N
( SPECI FY) 30b
0500 OTHER EXPENSES PT 11 12 579 - 590 N
30b
0510 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 15 591 - 605 A/N
( SPECI FY) 30c
0520 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 12 606 - 617 N
30c
0530 OTHER EXPENSES PT 11 15 618 - 632 A/N
( SPECI FY) 30d
0540 OTHER EXPENSES PT 11 12 633 - 644 N
30d
0550 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 15 645 - 659 A/N
( SPECI FY) 30e
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SECTION 5. 42 FORM 4835, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
0560 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 12 660 - 671 N
30e
0570 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 15 672 - 686 A/N
( SPECI FY) 30f
0580 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 12 687 - 698 N
30f
0590 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 15 699 - 713 A/N
( SPECI FY) 309
0600 OTHER EXPENSES PT I 12 714 - 725 N
309
0610 TOTAL EXPENSES 31 12 726 - 737 N
ADD LI NES 8-30g
0620 PAL | NDI CATOR 32 3 738 - 740 "PAL" OR BLANK
0630 NET FARM RENTAL | NCOME OR 32 12 741 - 752 N
(LCSS)
0640 ALL I NVESTMENT IS AT RI SK 33a 1 753 - 753 "X' OR BLANK
0650 SOME | NVESTMENT IS NOT AT RI SK 33b 1 754 - 754 X OR BLANK
0660 DEDUCTI BLE LGSS 33c 12 755 - 766 N
9998 RESERVED 1 767 - 767 BLANK
9999 RECORD TERM NUS CHARACTER 1 768 - 768 "#"
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SECTION 5. 43 FORM 5471, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
BYTE COUNT 4 1- 4 1848
START RECORD SENTI NEL 4 5 - 8 MxEExn
0000 RECORD | DENTI FI CATI ON 6 9 - 14 " FRMobb"
0001 FORM NUMBER 6 15 - 20 "5471bb"
0002 PAGE NUMBER 5 21 - 25 "PQ&1b"
0003 EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON 9 26 - 34 N
NUMBER ( PARTNERSHI P' S EI N) nnnnnnnnn
0004 FILLER 1 35 - 35 BLANK
0005 FORM OCCURRENCE NUMBER 7 36 - 42 N
0000001
0010 TAX YEAR BEG NNI NG 8 43 - 50 FORMVAT:
YYYYMVDD
0020 TAX YEAR ENDI NG 8 51 - 58 FORMAT:
YYYYMVDD
0040 NAME 35 59 - 93 A/N
0050 ADDRESS 35 94 - 128 A/N
0060 CTY 22 129 - 150 A/N
0070 STATE 2 151 - 152 A/N
0080 ZI P CODE 12 153 - 164 N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb
OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
0090 FILER S TAX YEAR BEGQ NNI NG 8 165 - 172 FORVAT:
YYYYMVDD
0100 FILER S TAX YEAR ENDI NG 8 173 - 180 FORMAT:
YYYYMVDD
0110 | DENTI FYI NG NUMBER A 9 181 - 189 N
0120 CATEGORY OF FILER B(1) 1 190 - 190 "X' OR BLANK
0130 CATEGORY OF FILER B(2) 1 191 - 191 "X' OR BLANK
0135 CATEGORY OF FILER B( 3) 1 192 - 192 "X' OR BLANK
0140 CATEGORY OF FILER B(4) 1 193 - 193 "X' OR BLANK
0150 CATEGORY OF FILER B( 5) 1 194 - 194 "X' OR BLANK
0160 % VOTI NG STOCK C 6 195 - 200 N
0170 PERSON THI S | NFORMATI ON RETURN D( 1) 35 201 - 235 A/N
I'S FI LED FOR
0180 ADDRESS D( 2) 35 236 - 270 A/N
0182 dTY D(2) 22 271 - 292 AN
0184 STATE D( 2) 2 293 - 294 AN
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SECTION 5. 43 FORM 5471, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - PCS FI ELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
0186 ZI P CODE D(2) 12 295 - 306 N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb
OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
0190 | DENTI FYI NG NUMBER D(3) 9 307 - 315 N
0200 SHAREHOLDER D( 4) 1 316 - 316 "X' OR BLANK
0210 OFFI CER D( 4) 1 317 - 317 "X' OR BLANK
0220 DI RECTCR D( 4) 1 318 - 318 "X' OR BLANK
0230 PERSON TH S | NFORMATI ON RETURN D( 1) 35 319 - 353 A/N OR BLANK
I'S FI LED FOR
0240 ADDRESS D(2) 35 354 - 388 A/N OR BLANK
0242 dTY D(2) 22 389 - 410 A/N OR BLANK
0244 STATE D 2) 2 411 - 412 AN OR BLANK
0246 ZI P CODE D(2) 12 413 - 424 N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb
OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
OR BLANK
0250 | DENTI FYI NG NUMBER D(3) 9 425 - 433 N OR BLANK
0260 SHAREHOLDER D( 4) 1 434 - 434 "X' OR BLANK
0270 OFFI CER D( 4) 1 435 - 435 "X' OR BLANK
0280 DI RECTCR D( 4) 1 436 - 436 "X' OR BLANK
0290 PERSON TH S | NFORMATI ON RETURN D( 1) 35 437 - 471 A/'N OR BLANK
I'S FI LED FOR
0300 ADDRESS D(2) 35 472 - 506 A/N OR BLANK
0302 CATY D( 2) 22 507 - 528 A/'N OR BLANK
0304 STATE D(2) 2 529 - 530 A/N OR BLANK
0306 ZI P CODE D(2) 12 531 - 542 N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb
OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
OR BLANK
0310 | DENTI FYI NG NUMBER D(3) 9 543 - 551 N OR BLANK
0320 SHAREHOLDER D( 4) 1 552 - 552 "X' OR BLANK
0330 OFFI CER D( 4) 1 553 - 553 "X' OR BLANK
0340 DI RECTCR D( 4) 1 554 - 554 "X' OR BLANK
0350 PERSON THI S | NFORMATI ON RETURN D( 1) 35 555 - 589 A/N OR BLANK
I'S FI LED FOR
0360 ADDRESS D(2) 35 590 - 624 A/N OR BLANK
0362 CTY D(2) 22 625 - 646 A/ N OR BLANK
0364 STATE D(2) 2 647 - 648 A/N OR BLANK
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SECTION 5. 43 FORM 5471, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
0366 ZI P CODE D(2) 12 649 - 660 N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb
OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
OR BLANK
0370 | DENTI FYI NG NUVBER D(3) 9 661 - 669 N OR BLANK
0380 SHAREHOLDER D( 4) 1 670 - 670 "X' OR BLANK
0390 OFFI CER D(4) 1 671 - 671 "X' OR BLANK
0400 DI RECTOR D( 4) 1 672 - 672 "X' OR BLANK
0410 FORElI GN CORPORATI ON FUNCTI ONAL 12 673 - 684 N
CURRENCY
0420 NAME COF FOREI GN CORPCRATI ON la 35 685 - 719 A/N
0430 ADDRESS la 35 720 - 754 AN
0440 dTY la 22 755 - 776 AN
0450 STATE la 2 777 - 778 AN
0460 ZI P CCDE la 12 779 - 790 N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb
OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
0470 EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON NUMBER 1b 9 791 - 799 N
0480 COUNTRY UNDER WHOSE LAWS 1c 35 800 - 834 A/N
| NCORPORATED
0490 DATE OF | NCORPCRATI ON 1d 8 835 - 842 FORVAT:
YYYYNMVDD
0500 PRI NCI PAL PLACE OF BUSI NESS le 35 843 - 877 AN
0510 PRI NCI PAL BUS. ACTIVITY CODE 1f 6 878 - 883 N
RANGE: 111100-813000
0520 PRI NClI PAL BUSI NESS ACTIVITY 1g 15 884 - 898 A/N
0530 NAME COF BRANCH OFFICE IN U. S 2a 35 899 - 933 A/N
0540 ADDRESS 2a 35 934 - 968 A/N
0550 dATY 2a 22 969 - 990 A/N
0560 STATE 2a 2 991 - 992 A/N
0570 ZI P CCDE 2a 12 993 - 1004 N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb
OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
0580 | DENTI FYI NG NUMBER OF BRANCH 2a 9 1005 - 1013 N
OFFI CE OR AGENT (I F ANY)
0590 TAXABLE | NCOVE (LOSS) 2b(i) 12 1014 - 1025 N
0600 U. S I NCOVE TAX PAI D 2b(ii) 12 1026 - 1037 N
0610 NAME OF FOREI GN CORPORATI ONS' S 2c¢ 35 1038 - 1072 A/N

STATUTORY OR RESI DENT AGENT

0620 ADDRESS 2c 35 1073 - 1107 A/N
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SECTION 5. 43 FORM 5471, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - POS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
0630 CTY 2c 22 1108 - 1129 A/N
0640 STATE 2c 2 1130 - 1131 A/N
0650 ZI P CODE 2c 12 1132 - 1143 N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb
OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
0660 NAME COF PERSON W TH CUSTODY 2d 35 1144 - 1178 A/N
OF BOOKS & RECORDS OF FOREI GN
CORPORATI ON
0670 ADDRESS 2d 35 1179 - 1213 A/N
0680 CTY 2d 22 1214 - 1235 A/N
0690 STATE 2d 2 1236 - 1237 A/N
0700 ZI P CODE 2d 12 1238 - 1249 N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb
OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
0710 LOCATI ON OF BOCKS & RECCRDS 2d 71 1250 - 1320 A/ N OR BLANK
(1 F DI FFERENT)
0720 DESCRI PTION OF CLASS OF STOCK PT | 50 1321 - 1370 A/N
(a)
0730 BEG OF ANNUAL ACCTG PERICD PT | 8 1371 - 1378 FORMAT:
(b) (i) YYYYMVDD
0740 END OF ANNUAL ACCTG PERI CD PT | 8 1379 - 1386 FORMAT:
(b)(ii) YYYYMVDD
0750 DESCRI PTION OF CLASS OF STOCK PT | 50 1387 - 1436 A/ N OR BLANK
(a)
0760 BEG OF ANNUAL ACCTG PERI CD PT 1 8 1437 - 1444 FORVAT: YYYYMMVDD
(b) (i) OR BLANK
0770 END OF ANNUAL ACCTG PERI CD PT | 8 1445 - 1452 FORMAT: YYYYMVDD
(b)(ii) OR BLANK
0780 DESCRI PTION OF CLASS OF STCCK PT | 50 1453 - 1502 A/ N OR BLANK
(a)
0790 BEG OF ANNUAL ACCTG PERI CD PT 1 8 1503 - 1510 FORVAT: YYYYMVDD
(b) (i) OR BLANK
0800 END OF ANNUAL ACCTG PERI CD PT | 8 1511 - 1518 FORMAT: YYYYMVDD
(b)(ii) OR BLANK
0810 DESCRI PTION OF CLASS OF STOCK PT | 50 1519 - 1568 A/ N OR BLANK
(a)
0820 BEG OF ANNUAL ACCTG PERI CD PT | 8 1569 - 1576 FORVAT: YYYYMVDD
(b) (i) OR BLANK
0830 END OF ANNUAL ACCTG PERI OD PT 1 8 1577 - 1584 FORVAT: YYYYMVDD
(b)(ii) OR BLANK
0840 DESCRI PTI ON OF PERFERRED STOCK PT || 50 1585 - 1634 A/N
(a)
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SECTION 5. 43 FORM 5471, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
0850 PAR VALUE I N FUNCT. CURRENCY  PT 1| 12 1635 - 1646 N
(b)
0860 RATE OF DI VI DEND PT I1 12 1647 - 1658 N
(c)
0870 1S STOCK CUMULATIVE OR PT I1 13 1659 - 1671 A/N
NONCUMULATI VE
0880 DESCRI PTI ON OF PERFERRED PT I 50 1672 - 1721 A/N OR BLANK
STOCK (a)
0890 PAR VALUE IN FUNCT. CURRENCY  PT 1| 12 1722 - 1733 N OR BLANK
(b)
0900 RATE OF DI VI DEND PT I1 12 1734 - 1745 N OR BLANK
(c)
0910 1S STOCK CUMULATI VE OR PT I 13 1746 - 1758 A/N OR BLANK
NONCUMULATI VE
0920 DESCRI PTI ON OF PERFERRED PT I 50 1759 - 1808 A/N OR BLANK
STOCK (a)
0930 FAR VALUE I N FUNCT. CURRENCY  PT 11 12 1809 - 1820 N OR BLANK
(b)
0940 RATE OF DI VI DEND PT I1 12 1821 - 1832 N OR BLANK
(c)
0950 1S STOCK CUMULATI VE OR PT I1 13 1833 - 1845 A/N OR BLANK
NONCUMULATI VE (d)
9998 RESERVED 2 1846 - 1847 BLANK
9999 RECORD TERM NUS CHARACTER 1 1848 - 1848 "#"
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SECTI ON 5. 47 FORM 5713, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
BYTE COUNT 4 1- 4 0764
START RECORD SENTI NEL 4 5 - 8 MxEExn
0000 RECORD | DENTI FI CATI ON 6 9 - 14 " FRMobb"
0001 FORM NUMBER 6 15 - 20 "5713bb"
0002 PAGE NUMBER 5 21 - 25 "PQ1b"
0003 EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON NUMBER 9 26 - 34 N
(PARTNERSH P' S EIN) nnnnnnnnn
0004 FILLER 1 35 - 35 BLANK
0005 FORM OCCURRENCE NUMBER 7 36 - 42 N
0000001
0010 TAX YEAR BEG NNI NG 8 43 - 50 FORMAT: YYYYMVDD
0020 TAX YEAR ENDI NG 8 51 - 58 FORVAT: YYYYMVDD
0030 NAME 35 59 - 93 A/N
0040 | DENTI FYI NG NUMBER 9 94 - 102 N
(PARTNERSH P S EI'N)
0050 ADDRESS 35 103 - 137 A/N
0060 CTY 22 138 - 159 A/N
0070 STATE 2 160 - 161 A/N
0080 ZI P CODE 12 162 - 173 N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb
OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
0090 SERVI CE CENTER WHERE YOUR TAX 3 174 - 176 "wMsC
RETURN |'S FI LED
0100 TYPE OF FILER (1 NDI VI DUAL) 1 177 - 177 "X' OR BLANK
0110 TYPE OF FI LER ( PARTNERSH P) 1 178 - 178 "X' OR BLANK
0120 TYPE OF FILER ( CORPORATI ON) 1 179 - 179 "X' OR BLANK
0130 TYPE OF FILER ( TRUST) 1 180 - 180 "X' OR BLANK
0140 TYPE FI LER (ESTATE) 1 181 - 181 "X' OR BLANK
0150 TYPE OF FILER (OTHER) 1 182 - 182 "X' OR BLANK
0160 ADJUSTED GRGCSS | NCOVE 1 12 183 - 194 NO ENTRY
(1 NDI VI DUALS)
0170 PARTNER S NAME 2a 35 195 - 229 A/N
0180 PARTNER S | DENTI FYI NG NUMBER 2a 9 230 - 238 N
0190 PARTNER S NAME 2a 35 239 - 273 A/N OR BLANK
0200 PARTNER S | DENTI FYI NG NUMBER 2a 9 274 - 282 N OR BLANK
0210 PARTNER S NAME 2a 35 283 - 317 A/N OR BLANK
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SECTI ON 5. 47 FORM 5713, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON

NO.

0220

0230

0240

0250

0260

0270

0280

0290

0300

*0305

0310

0320

0330

0340

0350

0360

0370

0380

0390

0400

0410

0420

0430

0440

0450

0460

0470

PARTNER S | DENTI FYI NG NUMBER
PARTNER S NAVE

PARTNER S | DENTI FYI NG NUMBER
PARTNER S NAVE

PARTNER S | DENTI FYI NG NUMBER
PARTNER S NAVE

PARTNER S | DENTI FYI NG NUMBER
PARTNER S NAVE

PARTNER S | DENTI FYI NG NUMBER
ATTACHVENT - ADDT' L

| NFORMATI ON ( PARTNER S NAME &
| DENTI FYI NG NO. )

ADDI TI ONAL | NFORMATI ON

I NCLUDED (RE: FI ELD NUMBER
0305)

PRI NCI PAL BUSI NESS ACTIVITY
CODE

PRI NCI PAL BUSI NESS ACTIVITY
DESCRI PTI ON

PRI NCI PAL BUSI NESS ACTI VI TY
CODE

PRI NCI PAL BUSI NESS ACTI VI TY
DESCRI PTI ON

PARTNERSHI P' S TOTAL ASSETS
PARTNERSHI P' S ORDI NARY | NCOVE
TYPE CF FORM 1120 SERIES FI LED
NAME OF CORPORATI ON

EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON NUMBER
TAXABLE YEAR BEG NNI NG
TAXABLE YEAR ENDI NG

TOTAL ASSETS

TAXABLE | NCOVE

TOTAL | NCOVE COF ESTATES OR
TRUSTS

FOREI GN TAX CREDI T

DEFERRAL OF EARNI NGS COF
CONTROLLED FOREI GN CORPORATI ON

Publication 1525 (March 21, 2000)

FORM LENGTH CHAR

REF.

2a
2a
2a
2a
2a
2a
2a
2a

2a

2c

2c

2d

2d

3a
3b
4a
4b(1)
4b(2)
4b(3)
4b( 3)
4c(1)
4c(2)

5

6a

6b

35

35

35

35

35

12

12

35

12

12

12

12

12

318

327

362

371

406

415

450

459

494

503

509

510

516

551

555

590

602

614

620

655

664

672

680

692

704

716

728

PCS

326

361

370

405

414

449

458

493

502

508

509

515

550

554

589

601

613

619

654

663

671

679

691

703

715

727

739

FI ELD
DESCRI PTI ON

N OR BLANK
AN OR BLANK
N OR BLANK
AN OR BLANK
N OR BLANK
AN OR BLANK
N OR BLANK
AN OR BLANK
N OR BLANK

"STMonn" OR BLANK

" X" OR BLANK

N
RANGE: 111100-813000

A'N

NO ENTRY

NO ENTRY

NO ENTRY
NO ENTRY
NO ENTRY
NO ENTRY
NO ENTRY
NO ENTRY
NO ENTRY

NO ENTRY
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SECTI ON 5. 47 FORM 5713, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGIH CHAR - PCS  FIELD

NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
0480 DEFERRAL OF | C-Di SC | NCOVE 6¢C 12 740 - 751 NO ENTRY
0490 EXEMPT FSC | NCOVE 6d 12 752 - 763 NO ENTRY
9999 RECORD TERM NUS CHARACTER 1 764 - 764 "#"
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SECTION 5.52 FORM 6198, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - POS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
BYTE COUNT 4 1- 4 0464
START RECORD SENTI NEL 4 5 - 8 MrEk
0000 RECORD ID 6 9 - 14 " FRMobb"
0001 FORM NUMBER 6 15 - 20 "6198bb"
0002 PAGE NUVMBER 5 21 - 25 "P&1b"
0003 EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON 9 26 - 34 N
NUMBER ( ElI N) nnnnnnnnn
0004 FILLER 1 35 - 35 BLANK
0005 FORM OCCURRENCE NUMBER 7 36 - 42 N
0000001 - 9999999
0010 | DENTI FYI NG NUVBER 9 43 - 51 N
0020 DESCRI PTION OF ACTIVITY 80 52 - 131 AN
0030 ORDI NARY | NCOME (LOSS) PT | 12 132 - 143 N
FROM ACTI VI TY 1
0040 GAIN (LGOsSS) FROM ASSETS PT | 12 144 - 155 N
( SCHEDULE D) 2a
0050 GAIN (LCOSS) FROM ASSETS PT | 12 156 - 167 N
(FORM 4797) 2b
*0060 GAIN (LOSS) FROM ASSETS PT | 6 168 - 173 "STMonn" OR BLANK
(OTHER FORM OR SCHEDULE) 2c
0070 GAIN (LGOsSS) FROM ASSETS PT | 20 174 - 193 A/N OR BLANK
(OTHER FORMS OR SCHEDULE) 2c
( AMOUNT)
0080 GAIN (LGOsSS) FROM ASSETS PT | 12 194 - 205 N
(OTHER FORM OR SCHEDULE) 2c
(TOTAL)
0090 OTHER | NCOVE OR GAI NS PT | 12 206 - 217 N
( SCHEDULE K1, FORM 1065 3
OR FORM 1120S)
0100 OTHER DEDUCTI ONS OR LGOSSES PT | 12 218 - 229 N ***
I NCLUDI NG | NVESTMENT | NTEREST 4
EXPENSE
0110 CURRENT YEAR PROFI T (LGCSS) PT | 12 230 - 241 N
FROM ACTI VI TY 5
0120 ADJUSTED BASI S FI RST DAY PT Il 12 242 - 253 N
OF TAX YEAR 6
0130 TAX YEAR | NCREASES PT Il 12 254 - 265 N
7
0140 ADD LINES 6 AND 7 PT Il 12 266 - 277 N
8
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SECTION 5.52 FORM 6198, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGIH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
0150 TAX YEAR DECREASES PT Il 12 278 - 289 N
9
0160 SUBTRACT LINE 9 FROM LI NE 8 PT Il 12 290 - 301 N
10
0170 AMOUNT AT RI SK PT Il 12 302 - 313 N
10
0180 I NVESTMENT IN ACTIVITY PT 111 12 314 - 325 N
11
0190 EFFECTI VE DATE | NCREASES PT 111 12 326 - 337 N
12
0200 ADD LINES 11 AND 12 PT 111 12 338 - 349 N
13
0210 EFFECTI VE DATE DECREASES PT 111 12 350 - 361 N
14
0220 AT RI SK EFFECTI VE DATE, PT 111 1 362 - 362 "X' OR BLANK
BOX 15a
0230 PRI OR YEAR FORM 6198, PT 111 1 363 - 363 "X' OR BLANK
LINE 19, BOX 15b
0240 AMOUNT AT RI SK PT 111 12 364 - 375 N
15
0250 | NCREASES SI NCE PT 111 1 376 - 376 "X' OR BLANK
EFFECTI VE DATE, BOX 16a
0260 | NCREASES PT 111 1 377 - 377 "X' OR BLANK
END OF PRI OR TAX YEAR, BOX 16b
0270 AMOUNT OF | NCREASES PT 111 12 378 - 389 N
16
0280 ADD LINES 15 AND 16 PT 111 12 390 - 401 N
17
0290 DECREASES SI NCE PT 111 1 402 - 402 "X' OR BLANK
EFFECTI VE DATE, BOX 18a
0300 DECREASES SI NCE PT 111 1 403 - 403 "X' OR BLANK
END OF PRI OR YEAR, BOX 18b
0310 AMOUNT OF DECREASES PT 111 12 404 - 415 N
18
0320 AMOUNT AT RI SK PT 111 12 416 - 427 N
SUBTRACT LINE 18 FROM LINE 17 19
0330 AMOUNT AT RI SK PT 111 12 428 - 439 N
19
0340 AMOUNT AT RI SK PT IV 12 440 - 451 N
LARGER CF LINE 10 OR LINE 19 20
0350 DEDUCTI BLE LOSS FROM PT IV 12 452 - 463 N ***
SMALLER OF LINE 5 OR 20 21

Publication 1525 (March 21, 2000) Page 271



SECTION 5.52 FORM 6198, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGIH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
9999 RECORD TERM NUS CHARACTER 1 464 - 464 "#"
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SECTION 5.55

FORM 6765, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON

NO.

0000

0001

0002

0003

0004

0005

0010

0020

0030

0040

0050

0060

0070

0080

0090

0100

0110

0120

0130

0140

0150

0160

0170

+0180

*0190

0200

0210

BYTE COUNT

START RECORD SENTI NEL
RECORD | DENTI FI CATI ON
FORM NUMBER

PAGE NUMBER

EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON
NUMBER ( PARTNERSHI P' S EI N)

FI LLER

FORM OCCURRENCE NUMBER

| DENTI FYI NG NUMBER
(PARTNERSHI P' S EI'N)

PAYMENTS PAI D OR | NCURRED
ORGANI ZATI ON BASE PERI CD AMI
SUBTRACT LINE 2 FROM LI NE 1
WAGES FOR QUALI FI ED SERVI CES
COST OF SUPPLI ES

COST OF COWPUTERS

% OF CONTRACT RESEARCH EXP.
TOTAL QUALI FI ED RESEARCH EXP

FI XED- BASE PERCENTAGE
(NOT MORE THAN 16%

AVG ANNUAL CGROSS RECEI PTS
BASE AMOUNT

SUBTRACT LINE 11 FROM LI NE 8
MJULTI PLY LI NE 8 BY 50%
SMALLER CF LINE 12 OR LINE 13
ADD LINES 3 AND 14

ELECTI NG REDUCED CREDI T
LI TERAL

REGULAR CREDI T
ATTACH SCHEDULE
PAYMENTS PAI D OR | NCURRED

ORGANI ZATI ON BASE PERI CD AMI
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FORM LENGTH CHAR

REF.

10

11

12

15

16

16

16

17

18

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

15

21

26

35

36

43

52

64

76

88

100

112

124

136

148

154

166

178

190

202

214

226

234

246

252

264

PCS

14

20

25

34

35

42

51

63

75

87

99

111

123

135

147

153

165

177

189

201

213

225

233

245

251

263

275

FI ELD
DESCRI PTI ON

0580

Wk kk kN

" FRMbbb"

"6765bb"

"PQ1b"

N

nnnnnnnnn

BLANK

N

0000001

N

z Zz2 z Zz2 Z2 Z2 Z2 Z2 Z

z Zz2 Zz2 Z2 Z Z

"SECh280C" OR BLANK

N

" STMonn"

N

N

Page

OR BLANK

279



SECTION 5.55 FORM 6765, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGIH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
0220 SUBTRACT LINE 18 FROM LINE 17 19 12 276 - 287 N
0230 MULTIPLY LINE 19 BY 20% 20 12 288 - 299 N
0240 WAGES FOR QUALIFI ED SERVICES 21 12 300 - 311 N
0250 COST OF SUPPLIES 22 12 312 - 323 N
0260 COSTS OF COWPUTERS 23 12 324 - 335 N
0270 % OF CONTRACT RESEARCH EXP. 24 12 336 - 347 N
0280 TOTAL QUALI FI ED RESEARCH EXP. 25 12 348 - 359 N
0290 AVG ANNUAL GROSS RECEI PTS 26 12 360 - 371 N
0300 MULTIPLY LINE 26 BY 1% 27 12 372 - 383 N
0310 SUBTRACT LINE 27 FROM LINE 25 28 12 384 - 395 N
0320 MULTIPLY LINE 26 BY 1.5% 29 12 396 - 407 N
0330 SUBTRACT LINE 29 FROM LINE 25 30 12 408 - 419 N
0340 SUBTRACT LINE 30 FROM LINE 28 31 12 420 - 431 N
0350 MULTIPLY LINE 26 BY 2% 32 12 432 - 443 N
0360 SUBTRACT LINE 32 FROM LINE 25 33 12 444 - 455 N
0370 SUBTRACT LINE 33 FROM LINE 30 34 12 456 - 467 N
0380 MULTIPLY LINE 31 BY 1.65% 35 12 468 - 479 N
0390 MULTIPLY LINE 34 BY 2.2% 36 12 480 - 491 N
0400 MULTIPLY LINE 33 BY 2. 75% 37 12 492 - 503 N
0410 ADD LINES 20, 35, 36, AND 37 38 12 504 - 515 N
0420 ELECTI NG REDUCED CREDI T 39 8 516 - 523 "SECh280C' OR BLANK |
LI TERAL
+0430 ALTERNATI VE | NCREMENTAL CREDI T 39 12 524 - 535 N
*0440 ATTACH SCHEDULE 39 6 536 - 541 "STMonn" OR BLANK
0450 FLOW THROUGH RESEARCH CREDI TS 40 12 542 - 553 N
0455 1041 PORTI ON AMOUNT 41 12 554 - 565 NO ENTRY
0460 TOTAL CURRENT YEAR CREDIT FOR 41 12 566 - 577 N
I NCREASI NG RESEARCH ACTI VI TI ES
9998 RESERVED 2 578 - 579 BLANK
9999 RECORD TERM NUS CHARACTER 1 580 - 580 "#"
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SECTION 5.56 FORM 6765, PAGE 2

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
BYTE COUNT 4 1- 4 0380
START RECORD SENTI NEL 4 5 - 8 MxEExn
0461 RECORD | DENTI FI CATI ON 6 9 - 14 " FRMobb"
0462 FORM NUMBER 6 15 - 20 "6765bb"
0463 PAGE NUMBER 5 21 - 25 "PQ02b"
0464 EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON 9 26 - 34 N
NUMBER ( PARTNERSHI P' S EI N) nnnnnnnnn
0465 FILLER 1 35 - 35 BLANK
0466 FORM OCCURRENCE NUMBER 7 36 - 42 N
0000001
0467 ENTER THE AMOUNT FROM LINE 41 42 12 43 - 54 N
0468 CREDI T ATTRI BUTABLE TO THE 43 12 55 - 66 43

FI RST SUSPENSI ON PERI CD
(MULTIPLY LINE 42 BY
SUSPENSI ON  PERCENTAGE)

0469 CREDI T ATTRI BUTABLE TO THE 44 12 67 - 78 N
SECOND SUSPENSI ON PERI CD
(MULTIPLY LINE 42 BY
SUSPENSI ON PERCENTAGE)

0470 ADD LINES 43 AND 44 45 12 79 - 90 N
0471 SUBTRACT LINE 45 FROM LINE 42 46 12 91 - 102 N
0472 REGULAR TAX BEFORE CREDI TS 47 12 103 - 114 N
0480 CREDIT FOR CHI LD/ DEPENDENT 48a 12 115 - 126 N
CARE EXPENSES
0490 CREDIT FOR ELDERLY COR DI SABLED 48b 12 127 - 138 N
0500 CH LD TAX CREDI T 48c 12 139 - 150 N
0510 EDUCATION CREDI T 48d 12 151 - 162 N
0520 MORTGAGE | NTEREST CREDI T 48e 12 163 - 174 N
0530 ADOPTION CREDI T 48f 12 175 - 186 N
0540 DI STRICT OF COLUMBI A 489 12 187 - 198 N
FI RST- TI ME HOVEBUYER CREDI T
0550 FORElI GN TAX CREDI T 48h 12 199 - 210 N
0560 POSSESSI ONS TAX CREDI T 48i 12 211 - 222 N
0570 CREDI T FOR FUEL 48] 12 223 - 234 N
0580 QUALIFIED ELECTRI C VEH CLE 48k 12 235 - 246 N
CREDI T
0590 ADD LI NES 48a THROUCGH 48k 48| 12 247 - 258 N
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SECTION 5.56 FORM 6765, PAGE 2

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGIH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
0600 NET REGULAR TAX 49 12 259 - 270 N
0610 ALTERNATI VE M NIl MUM TAX 50 12 271 - 282 N
0620 NET | NCOVE TAX 51 12 283 - 294 N
0630 TENTATI VE M NI MUM TAX 52 12 295 - 306 N
0640 25% OF EXCESS 53 12 307 - 318 N
0650 GREATER OF LINE 52 OR LINE 53 54 12 319 - 330 N
0660 SUBTRACT LINE 54 FROM LINE 51 55 12 331 - 342 N
0662 TOTAL CREDIT ALLONED FOR THE 56 12 343 - 354 N
CURRENT YEAR
0664 SUSPENDED CREDI T ALLOAED FOR 57 12 355 - 366 N
THE CURRENT YEAR
0670 CREDI T FOR | NCREASI NG RESEARCH 58 12 367 - 378 N
ACT. ALLONED FOR THE CURRENT
YR
9998 RESERVED 1 379 - 379 BLANK
9999 RECORD TERM NUS CHARACTER 1 380 - 380 "#"
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SECTION 5.58 FORM 8082, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - POS  FIELD

NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
BYTE COUNT 4 1- 4 1176
START RECORD SENTI NEL 4 5 - 8 MrEk

0000 RECORD | DENTI FI CATI ON 6 9 - 14 " FRMobb"

0001 FORM NUMBER 6 15 - 20 "8082bb"

0002 PAGE NUVMBER 5 21 - 25 "P&1b"

0003 EMPLOYER | NDENTI FI CATI ON 9 26 - 34 N
NUMBER ( PARTNERSHI P' S EI N) nnnnnnnnn

0004 FILLER 1 35 - 35 BLANK

0005 FORM OCCURRENCE NUMBER 7 36 - 42 N

0000001- 9999999

0010 | DENTI FYI NG NUVBER 9 43 - 51 N
(PARTNER S EIN)

0020 | NCONSI STENT TREATMENT la 1 52 - 52 "X' OR BLANK

0030 ANMENDED RETURN 1b 1 53 - 53 NO ENTRY

0035 SUBSTI TUED RETURN TREATMENT 2 1 54 - 54 "X' OR BLANK
('YES BOX)

0040 SUBSTI TUED RETURN TREATMENT 2 1 55 - 55 "X' OR BLANK
(NO BOX)

0050 TYPE OF PASS- THROUGH ENTI TY 3a 1 56 - 56 "X' OR BLANK
( PARTNERSHI P)

0052 TYPE OF PASS - THROUGH ENTITY 3b 1 57 - 57 "X' OR BLANK
( ELECTI NG LARGE PARTNERSHI P)

0055 TYPE OF PASS- THROUGH ENTI TY 3c 1 58 - 58 "X' OR BLANK
(S CORPORATI ON)

0060 TYPE OF PASS- THROUGH ENTI TY 3d 1 59 - 59 "X' OR BLANK
( ESTATE)

0065 TYPE OF PASS- THROUGH ENTI TY 3e 1 60 - 60 "X' OR BLANK
( TRUST)

0070 TYPE OF PASS- THROUGH ENTI TY 3f 1 61- 61 "X' OR BLANK
(REM Q)

0080 | DENTI FYI NG NUVMBER OF 4 9 62 - 70 N
PASS- THROUGH ENTI TY

0090 NAME 5 35 71 - 105 A/N

0100 ADDRESS 5 35 106 - 140 A/N

0110 CTY 5 22 141 - 162 AN

0120 STATE 5 2 163 - 164 AN

0130 ZI P CODE 5 12 165 - 176 N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb

OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
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SECTION 5.58 FORM 8082, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO, REF. DESCRI PTI ON
0140 TAX SHELTER REG NUMBER 6 12 177 - 188 A/N OR BLANK
0150 | RS CENTER WHERE RETURN IS 7 3 189 - 191 "MSC'
FI LED
0160 TAX YEAR OF PASS- THROUGH 8 8 192 - 199 FORVAT:
ENTI TY ( FROM) YYYYMVDD
0165 TAX YEAR OF PASS- THROUGH 8 8 200 - 207 FORVAT:
ENTI TY (TO) YYYYMVDD
0170 YOUR TAX YEAR (FROM 8 8 208 - 215 FORMAT:
YYYYMVDD
0175 YOUR TAX YEAR (TO 8 8 216 - 223 FORMAT:
YYYYMVDD
0180 DESCRI PTI ON OF | NSCONSI STENT ~ 10a 60 224 - 283 AN
OR AMENDED AAR | TEMS
0190 AMOUNT OF | TEM 10b 1 284 - 284 "X OR BLANK
0200 TREATMENT OF | TEM 10b 1 285 - 285 "X' OR BLANK
0210 AMOUNT 10c 12 286 - 297 N
0220 AMOUNT YOU ARE REPORTI NG 10d 12 298 - 309 N
0230 DI FFERENCE BETVEEN C & D 10e 12 310 - 321 N
0240 DESCRI PTION OF | NCONSI STENT ~ 1la 60 322 - 381 A/N OR BLANK
OR AVENDED AAR | TEMS
0250 AMOUNT OF | TEM 11b 1 382 - 382 "X' OR BLANK
0260 TREATMENT OF | TEM 11b 1 383 - 383 "X OR BLANK
0270  AMOUNT 11c 12 384 - 395 N OR BLANK
0280 AMOUNT YOU ARE REPORTI NG 11d 12 396 - 407 N OR BLANK
0290 DI FFERENCE BETVEEN C & D 1le 12 408 - 419 N OR BLANK
0300 DESCRI PTION OF | NCONSI STENT ~ 12a 60 420 - 479 A/N OR BLANK
OR AVENDED AAR | TEMS
0310 AMOUNT OF | TEM 12D 1 480 - 480 "X OR BLANK
0320 TREATMENT OF | TEM 12b 1 481 - 481 "X OR BLANK
0330 AMOUNT 12¢ 12 482 - 493 N OR BLANK
0340 AMOUNT YOU ARE REPORTI NG 12d 12 494 - 505 N OR BLANK
0350 DI FFERENCE BETWEEN C & D 12e 12 506 - 517 N OR BLANK
0360 DESCRI PTION OF | NCONSI STENT  13a 60 518 - 577 AN OR BLANK
OR AVENDED AAR | TEMS
0370 AMOUNT OF | TEM 13b 1 578 - 578 "X' OR BLANK
0380 TREATMENT OF | TEM 13b 1 579 - 579 "X OR BLANK
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SECTION 5.58 FORM 8082, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGIH CHAR - PCS  FIELD

NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
0390 AMOUNT 13c 12 580 - 591 N OR BLANK
0400 AMOUNT YOQU ARE REPORTI NG 13d 12 592 - 603 N OR BLANK
0410 DI FFERENCE BETWEEN C & D 13e 12 604 - 615 N OR BLANK
0420 EXPLANATI ONS PT 111 70 616 - 685 A/N

0430 EXPLANATI ONS PT 111 70 686 - 755 A/N

0440 EXPLANATI ONS PT 111 70 756 - 825 A/N

0450 EXPLANATI ONS PT 111 70 826 - 895 A/N

0460 EXPLANATI ONS PT 111 70 896 - 965 A/N

0470 EXPLANATI ONS PT 111 70 966 - 1035 A/N

0480 EXPLANATI ONS PT 111 70 1036 - 1105 A/N

0490 EXPLANATI ONS PT 111 70 1106 - 1175 A/N

9999 RECORD TERM NUS CHARACTER 11176 - 1176 "#"
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SECTION 5.63 FORM 8275- R, PAGE 1
FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR
NO. REF.
BYTE COUNT 4 1
START RECORD SENTI NEL 4 5
0000 RECORD | DENTI FI CATI ON 6 9
0001 FORM NUMBER 6 15
0002 PAGE NUMBER 5 21
0003 EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON NUMBER 9 26
(PARTNERSHI P' S EIN)
0004 FILLER 1 35
0005 FORM OCCURRENCE NUMBER 7 36
0010 | DENTI FYI NG NUMBER 9 43
(PARTNERSHI P' S EIN)
0020 REV. RUL., REV. PRCC., ETC PT | 35 52
la
0030 | TEM OR GROUP OF | TEMS PT | 50 87
1b
0040 DESCRI PTI ON OF | TEMS PT | 50 137
1c
0050 DESCRI PTI ON OF | TEMS PT | 50 187
1c
0060 FORM OR SCHEDULE PT | 21 237
1d
0070 LI NE NUMBER PT | 5 258
le
0080 AMOUNT PT | 12 263
1f
0090 REV. RUL., REV. PRCC., ETC PT | 35 275
2a
0100 | TEM OR GROUP OF | TEMS PT | 50 310
2b
0110 DESCRI PTION OF | TEMS PT | 50 360
2c
0120 DESCRI PTI ON OF | TEMS PT | 50 410
2c
0130 FORM OR SCHEDULE PT | 21 460
2d
0140 LI NE NUMBER PT | 5 481
2e
0150 AMOUNT PT | 12 486
2f
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PCS

14

20

25

34

35

42

51

86

136

186

236

257

262

274

309

359

409

459

480

485

497

FI ELD
DESCRI PTI ON

1488
"k k ok kT

" FRMbbb"
"8275Rb"
"PQ1b"

N
nnnnnnnnn

BLANK

N

0000001 - 9999999

N

OR BLANK

OR BLANK

OR BLANK

OR BLANK

OR BLANK

AN OR BLANK

N OR BLANK
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SECTION 5.63 FORM 8275-R, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - PCS  FIELD

NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON

0160 REV. RUL., REV. PROC., ETC :ET I 35 498 - 532 A/N OR BLANK
a

0170 | TEM OR GROUP OF | TEMS g'klj' | 50 533 - 582 A/N OR BLANK

0180 DESCRI PTI ON OF | TEMS ?F:T | 50 583 - 632 A/N OR BLANK
c

0190 DESCRI PTI ON OF | TEMS gT I 50 633 - 682 A/N OR BLANK
c

0200 FORM OR SCHEDULE g‘g I 21 683 - 703 A/N OR BLANK

0210 LI NE NUMBER ?F:T | 5 704 - 708 A/N OR BLANK
e

0220 AMOUNT g;l’ I 12 709 - 720 N OR BLANK

0230 DETAI LED EXPLANATI ON TT Il 70 721 - 790 A/N

0240 DETAI LED EXPLANATI ON ET 11 70 791 - 860 A/N

0250 DETAI LED EXPLANATI ON ET 11 70 861 - 930 A/N

0260 DETAI LED EXPLANATI ON ;T Il 70 931 - 1000 A/ N OR BLANK

0270 DETAI LED EXPLANATI ON ;T Il 70 1001 - 1070 A/ N OR BLANK

0280 DETAI LED EXPLANATI ON ;T 11 70 1071 - 1140 A/ N OR BLANK

0290 DETAI LED EXPLANATI ON gT 11 70 1141 - 1210 A/ N OR BLANK

0300 DETAI LED EXPLANATI ON gT Il 70 1211 - 1280 A/ N OR BLANK

0310 DETAI LED EXPLANATI ON gT 11 70 1281 - 1350 A/ N OR BLANK

0320 NAME ET 111 35 1351 - 1385 A/N

0330 ADDRESS ET Il 35 1386 - 1420 A/N

0340 CATY ?T Il 22 1421 - 1442 AN

0350 STATE ET 111 2 1443 - 1444 AN

0360 ZI P CODE PT 111 12 1445 - 1456 N OR nnnnnbbbbbbb
1 OR nnnnnnnnnbbb
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SECTION 5.63 FORM 8275-R, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGIH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
0370 | DENTI FYI NG NUMBER COF PASS- PT 111 9 1457 - 1465 N
THROUGH ENTI TY 2
0380 TAX YEAR OF PASS- THROUGH PT 111 8 1466 - 1473 FORVAT:
ENTITY (FROM 3 YYYYMVDD
0390 TAX YEAR OF PASS- THROUGH PT 111 8 1474 - 1481 FORVAT:
ENTITY (TO 3 YYYYMVDD
0400 | RS CENTER WHERE RETURN IS PT 111 3 1482 - 1484 "MSC'
FI LED 4
9998 RESERVED 3 1485 - 1487 BLANK
9999 RECORD TERM NUS CHARACTER 1 1488 - 1488 "#"
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SECTION 5.71 FORM 8609, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGTH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
BYTE COUNT 4 1- 4 0488
START RECORD SENTI NEL 4 5 - 8 MxEExn
0000 RECORD ID 6 9 - 14 " FRMbb"
0001 FORM NUMBER 6 15 - 20 "8609bb"
0002 PAGE NUMBER 5 21 - 25 "PQ1b"
0003 EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON 9 26 - 34 N
NUMBER ( PARTNERSHI P' S EI N) nnnnnnnnn
0004 FILLER 1 35 - 35 BLANK
0005 FORM OCCURRENCE NUMBER 7 36 - 42 N
0000001 - 9999999
0010 ADDI TION TO QUALI FI ED BASI S 1 43 - 43 "X' OR BLANK
0020 ANMENDED FORM 1 44 - 44 NO ENTRY
0030 ADDRESS OF BUI LDI NG A 35 45 - 79 AN
0040 BU LDI NG ADDRESS CI TY A 22 80 - 101 A/N
0050 BUI LDI NG ADDRESS STATE A 2 102 - 103 A/N
0060 BU LDI NG ADDRESS ZI P CODE A 12 104 - 115 A/N
0070 HOUSI NG CREDI T AGENCY NAME B 35 116 - 150 A/N
0080 HOUSI NG CREDI T AGENCY ADDRESS B 35 151 - 185 A/N
0090 HOUSI NG CREDI T AGENCY CI TY B 22 186 - 207 A/N
0100 HOUSI NG CREDI T AGENCY STATE B 2 208 - 209 A/N
0110 HOUSI NG CREDI T ADDRESS B 12 210 - 221 A/N
ZI P CODE
0120 BU LDI NG OANER NAME C 35 222 - 256 A/N
0130 BUI LDI NG OWMNER ADDRESS c 35 257 - 291 A/N
0140 BU LDING OMNER CI TY C 22 292 - 313 AN
0150 BUI LDI NG OWNER STATE c 2 314 - 315 AN
0160 BU LD NG OMNER C 12 316 - 327 AN
ZI P CODE
0165 TIN C 9 328 - 336 N
nnnnnnnnn
0170 EMPLOYER | DENTI FI CATI ON NUMBER D 9 337 - 345 N
OF AGENCY nnnnnnnnn
0180 BUI LDI NG | DENTI FI CATI ON E 9 346 - 354 AN
NUMVBER
0190 DATE OF ALLOCATI ON 1(a) 8 355 - 362 FORMAT: YYYYMMVDD
OR BLANK
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SECTION 5.71 FORM 8609, PAGE 1

FI ELD | DENTI FI CATI ON FORM LENGIH CHAR - PCS  FIELD
NO. REF. DESCRI PTI ON
0200 MAX HOUSI NG CREDI T DOLLARS 1(B) 12 363 - 374 N
0210 MAX CREDI T PERCENTAGE 2 6 375 - 380 N
0220 MAX QUALI FI ED BASI S 3(A) 12 381 - 392 N
0230 | F ELI G BLE BASI S | NCREASED 3(b) 1 393 - 393 "X' OR BLANK
0240 PERCENTAGE OF ELIGBILITY 3(b) 6 394 - 399 N
BASI S | NCREASE
0250 PERCENTAGE AGCGREGATE 4 6 400 - 405 N
BASI S FI NANCED
0260 BU LDI NG | N SERVI CE DATE 5 8 406 - 413 FORVAT: YYYYMMVDD
OR BLANK
0270 NEW.Y CONSTRUCTED AND 6(a) 1 414 - 414 "X' OR BLANK
FEDERALLY SUBSI DI ZED
0280 NEW.Y CONSTRUCTED AND NOT 6(b) 1 415 - 415 "X' OR BLANK
FEDERALLY SUBSI DI ZED
0290 EXI STI NG BUI LDI NG 6(c) 1 416 - 416 "X' OR BLANK
0300 SEC 42 REHABI LI TION 6(d) 1 417 - 417 "X' OR BLANK
EXPENDI TURES FEDERALLY
SUBSI DI ZED
0310 SEC 42 REHABI LI TATI ON 6(e) 1 418 - 418 "X' OR BLANK
EXPENDI TURES NOT FEDERALLY
SUBSI DI ZED
0320 DATE BUI LDI NG PLACED I N 7(a) 8 419 - 426 FORVAT. YYYYMMVDD
SERVI CE OR BLANK
0330 ELIGABLE BASIS OF BU LDI NG 7(b) 12 427 - 438 N
0340 ORIG NAL QUALIFIED BASIS OF 8 12 439 - 450 N

BU LDI NG AT CLOSE OF FI RST
YEAR OF CREDI T PERI CD

0345 ELECT TO TREAT BU LDI NG AS 8b 1 451 - 451 "Y' OR"N' |
MULTI PLE BU LDI NG PRQJECT

0350 DO YQU ELECT TO REDUCE 9(a) 1 452 - 452 "Y' OR"N' |
ELI G BLE BASI S UNDER SEC 42

0360 DO YOU ELECT TO REDUCE 9(b)
ELI G BLE BASI S BY SEC 42(d) (3)

[N

453 - 453 "Y' OR"N' |
0370 CREDIT FOR FI RST YEAR BUI LDI NG 10( a) 1 454 - 454 "Y' OR"N' |
I'S PLACED | N SERVI CE

0380 ELECT NOT TO TREAT LARGE 10(b) 1 455 - 455 "Y' OR"N' |
PARTNERSHI PS AS TAXPAYER

0390 ELECT M NI MUM SET ASI DE 10(c) 1 456 - 456 "X' OR BLANK |
REQUI REMENT RANGE 20- 50

0400 ELECT M NI MUM SET ASI DE 10(c) 1 457 - 457 "X' OR BLANK |
REQUI REMENT RANGE 40 - 60

